

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, ET AL.
Applicants,

v.

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.
Respondents.

STATE OF OHIO ET AL.
Applicants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.
Respondents

*On Applications for Stay of Administrative Action and Petition for a Writ of
Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF
MEMBERS OF CONGRESS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANTS**

John C. Sullivan
S|L LAW PLLC
610 Uptown Blvd., Suite 2000
Cedar Hill, TX 75104
T: (469) 523-1351
F: (469) 613-0891
john.sullivan@the-sl-lawfirm.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Statement of Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	4
Argument.....	5
I. Congress Did Not Provide OSHA With The Authority It Claims Here.....	5
A. The Text of the OSH Act Does Not Support Implementation of the ETS Mandate for COVID-19 Vaccines	6
B. Reading the OSH Act to Allow the Agency’s Interpretation Would Create a Nondelegation Problem	10
II. Assuming OSHA Has The Authority It Now Claims Would Violate The Major Questions Doctrine.....	13
Conclusion	17
Appendix A—List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	11, 13, 15
<i>Cal. Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N.A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	14
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	4, 16
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	10
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	1
<i>In re OSHA</i> , 2021 WL 5914024	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	14
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	4
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	1, 4, 12
<i>In re: MCP No. 165</i> (6th Cir. Dec. 17, 2021).....	14
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	4
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	1

<i>U.S. Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Preservation Ass’n</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020).....	13, 15
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	13
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	10, 12
<i>Yates v. Untied States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	8
<i>Zucht v. King</i> , 260 U.S. 174 (1922).....	13
Statutes	
Occupational Safety and Health Act (OSH Act).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 652(8).....	6
29 U.S.C. § 655(c)(1).....	5, 8
Regulations	
86 Fed. Reg. 61,439	12
86 Fed. Reg. 61,402–61,403.....	7
Other Authorities	
Path Out of the Pandemic, The White House, https://www.whitehouse.gov/covidplan/	12
